

**NO. 18-11086**

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

Gregory Bane,

*Appellant,*

v.

United States of America,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

David Oscar Markus  
(FL Bar #119318)  
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee  
National Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers  
MARKUS/ROSS PLLC  
40 N.W. 3rd Street, PH1  
Miami, FL 33128  
(303) 379-6667  
markuslaw.com

Louis K. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3637  
lkfisher@jonesday.com  
  
Elizabeth G. Bentley  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
JONES DAY  
90 South Seventh Street, Suite 4950  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 217-8866  
ebentley@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>HONEYCUTT</i> PRONOUNCED A NEW SUBSTANTIVE RULE THAT APPLIES RETROACTIVELY ON COLLATERAL REVIEW .....	5
A. <i>Honeycutt</i> changed the landscape of criminal forfeiture .....	6
B. <i>Honeycutt's</i> rule is substantive and therefore applies retroactively on collateral review .....	7
II. A CRIMINAL FORFEITURE ORDER ENTERED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW IS A FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WARRANTING EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF .....	10
A. The Government's seizure of property without lawful authority violates fundamental principles of due process .....	11
B. Forfeiture orders based on joint and several liability violate the Eighth Amendment when the defendant received no proceeds from the crime .....	13
C. Permitting a forfeiture order entered without legal authority to stand serves no legitimate public interest.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	15
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855) .....	11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	11, 12
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Lowery v. Estelle</i> , 696 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Lowery v. United States</i> , 956 F.2d 227 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	10
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	18
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive</i> , 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	15
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 836 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>United States v. Cano–Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Georgiou</i> , Criminal No. 09-88, 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 102662 (E.D. Pa. June 19, 2018) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> , 63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>United States v. Levine</i> , Nos. 18-1161, 18-1529 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2018) .....	5
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954) .....	10, 17
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>United States v. Swindall</i> , 107 F.3d 831 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Van Nguyen</i> , 602 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1963 .....	6, 7
21 U.S.C. § 853 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Beth A. Colgen, <i>Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures</i> , in Academy for Justice: A Report on Scholarship and Criminal Justice Reform (Erik Luna, Ed., 2017) .....	15
Steven L. Kessler, <i>Applying the Brakes on a Runaway Train: Forfeiture and Recent Supreme Court Developments</i> , <i>Champion</i> , Jan./Feb. 2018.....	7
Sharon C. Levin, et al., <i>Supreme Court Substantially Reduces Government’s Ability to Seek Criminal Forfeitures</i> , NYU School of Law: Compliance and Enforcement (June 15, 2017) .....	7, 14
